

## Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law

---

Supreme Court Briefs

Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law

---

2020

### Brief for Miguel H. Diaz et a. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*

Leslie C. Griffin

*University of Nevada, Las Vegas – William S. Boyd School of Law*

Marci A. Hamilton

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholars.law.unlv.edu/scotusbriefs>



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), [Constitutional Law Commons](#), and the [Religion Law Commons](#)

---

#### Recommended Citation

Brief for Miguel H. Diaz et a. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*, No. 19-123 (Aug. 19, 2020) (with Marci A. Hamilton).

This Supreme Court Brief is brought to you by the Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law, an institutional repository administered by the Wiener-Rogers Law Library at the William S. Boyd School of Law. For more information, please contact [youngwoo.ban@unlv.edu](mailto:youngwoo.ban@unlv.edu).

No. 19-123

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF MIGUEL H. DÍAZ,  
AMBASSADOR TO THE HOLY SEE, RET.; CHILD  
USA; DIGNITYUSA; NEW WAYS MINISTRY; WATER;  
AND WOC IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ.  
CEO & Legal Director  
CHILD USA  
FELS INSTITUTE OF GOVERNMENT  
PROFESSOR OF PRACTICE  
Senior Resident Fellow  
PROGRAM FOR RESEARCH  
ON RELIGION  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
3814 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
hamilton.marci@gmail.com  
(215) 746-4165

LESLIE C. GRIFFIN, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNLV BOYD SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
4505 S. Maryland Parkway  
Box 451003  
Las Vegas, NV 89154-1003  
(702) 895-2071  
leslie.griffin@unlv.edu  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Religious Freedom is not a License to Discriminate .....	6
II. Philadelphia is Enforcing a Law that Governs Everyone .....	16
III. The First Amendment Does Not Authorize LGBTQ Discrimination .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. Fontbonne Acad.</i> , 33 Mass.L.Rptr. 287, 2015 WL 9682042 (Mass. Super. Dec. 16, 2015) .....	23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	10, 16, 33
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. ____ (2020).....	5, 15, 20, 34
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9, 16
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	17
<i>Collette v. Archdiocese of Chi.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	23
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941) .....	33
<i>Cude v. State</i> , 237 Ark. 927, 377 S.W.2d 816 (1964).....	32
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2018).....	22
<i>Dias v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , 2013 WL 2903164 (S.D. Ohio June 4, 2013).....	23
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	7, 8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Mississippi Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Evenson v. Butte Cent. Catholic Sch</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00055 (D. Mont. Mar 10, 2015) .....	23
<i>Fry v. Ascension Health Ministry Servs.</i> , No. 18-CV-1573, 2019 WL 1320320 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 22, 2019) .....	22
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	16, 29, 30
<i>Funkhouser v. State</i> , 763 P.2d 695 (Okla.Crim.App.1988).....	32
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	32
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	31
<i>Krolikowski v. St. Francis Preparatory</i> , No. 25212/2012 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 5, 2013).....	23
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. ____ (2020) .....	15
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	6, 17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olsen v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 279 U.S. App. D.C. 1 (1989) .....	32
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Payne-Elliott v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , No. 49D01-1907-PL-027728 (Ind. Super. Ct. May 1, 2020), <a href="http://media.ibj.com/Lawyer/websites/opinions/index.php?pdf=2020/may/PAYNE-ELLIOTT.pdf">http://media.ibj.com/Lawyer/websites/opinions/index.php?pdf=2020/may/PAYNE-ELLIOTT.pdf</a> .....	22
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	33
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	31, 32
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sondheimer v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 1987 WL 14618 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 1987) .....	23
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7019362 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2019) .....	22
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	33
<i>Under 21, Catholic Home Bureau for Dependent Children v. City of New York</i> , 126 Misc. 2d 629, 481 N.Y.S.2d 632 (Sup. Ct. 1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	31, 32
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	7, 15, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Pennsylvania Religious Freedom Protection Act, RFPA, 71 PA. STAT. ANN. § 2401 <i>et seq.</i> (2002).....	33
Fair Practices Ordinance, Phila. Code § 9-1106 (2016).....	16
OTHER MATERIALS	
ANDRÉS RESÉNDEZ, <i>THE OTHER SLAVERY</i> (Mariner Books ed. 2016) .....	7
<i>APA on Children Raised by Gay and Lesbian Parents: How Do These Children Fare?</i> , AM. PSYCHOLOGICAL ASS'N (June 11, 2012), <a href="https://www.apa.org/news/press/response/gay-parents">https:// www.apa.org/news/press/response/gay-parents</a> .....	19
Bishop George Murry, <i>Catholic Church Must be “Consistent Voice” to Eradicate Racism</i> , JESU- ITS’ NEWS DETAIL (Feb. 6, 2018), <a href="https://jesuitscentralsouthern.org/news-detail?TN=NEWS-20180206120336UCSPROV">https://jesuits centralsouthern.org/news-detail?TN=NEWS- 20180206120336UCSPROV</a> .....	12
<i>Bob Jones University Drops Interracial Dating Ban</i> , CHRISTIANITY TODAY (Mar. 1, 2000), <a href="https://www.christianitytoday.com/ct/2000/marchweb-only/53.0.html">https:// www.christianitytoday.com/ct/2000/marchweb- only/53.0.html</a> .....	10
Chris Ford et al., <i>The Racist Origins of Private Vouchers</i> , CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (July 12, 2017), <a href="https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/education-k-12/reports/2017/07/12/435629/racist-origins-private-school-vouchers/">https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/ education-k-12/reports/2017/07/12/435629/racist- origins-private-school-vouchers/</a> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Christian Identity</i> , S. POVERTY L. CTR., <a href="https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/extremist-files/ideology/christian-identity">https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/extremist-files/ideology/christian-identity</a> .....	11
Daniel Cox et al., “ <i>Wedding Cakes, Same-Sex Marriage, and the Future of LGBT Rights in America</i> ,” PUB. RELIGION RES. INST. (Aug. 2, 2018), <a href="https://www.prrri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage">https://www.prrri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage</a> .....	13
Ellen C. Perrin & Benjamin S. Siegel, <i>Promoting the Well-Being of Children Whose Parents Are Gay or Lesbian: Technical Report</i> , 131 AM. ACAD. OF PEDIATRICS 1374 (2013), <a href="https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/131/4/e1374.full.pdf">https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/131/4/e1374.full.pdf</a> .....	18
Francis DeBernardo, <i>New Ways Ministry and U.S. Catholics Rejoice at Supreme Court Marriage Equality Decision</i> , NEW WAYS MINISTRY (June 26, 2015), <a href="https://www.newwaysministry.org/2015/06/26/new-ways-ministry-and-u-s-catholics-rejoice-at-supreme-court-marriage-equality-decision/">https://www.newwaysministry.org/2015/06/26/new-ways-ministry-and-u-s-catholics-rejoice-at-supreme-court-marriage-equality-decision/</a> .....	24
Jack Jenkins, <i>Church Militant, a Conservative Catholic Group Supportive of Trump, Denounced for Video Calling Black Archbishop ‘African Queen,’</i> RELIGION NEWS SERV. (June 12, 2020), <a href="https://religionnews.com/2020/06/11/church-militant-conservative-catholic-group-publishes-video-calling-black-archbishop-wilton-gregory-african-queen/">https://religionnews.com/2020/06/11/church-militant-conservative-catholic-group-publishes-video-calling-black-archbishop-wilton-gregory-african-queen/</a> .....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James Alison, <i>Facing Down the Wolf: A Gay Priest's Vocation</i> , COMMONWEAL (June 10, 2020), <a href="https://www.commonwealmagazine.org/facing-down-wolf">https://www.commonwealmagazine.org/facing-down-wolf</a> .....	21
James Martin, <i>What is the Official Church Teaching on Homosexuality? Responding to a Commonly Asked Question</i> , AMERICA: THE JESUIT REV. (Apr. 30, 2018), <a href="https://www.americamagazine.org/faith/2018/04/06/what-official-church-teaching-homosexuality-responding-commonly-asked-question">https://www.americamagazine.org/faith/2018/04/06/what-official-church-teaching-homosexuality-responding-commonly-asked-question</a> .....	20, 27
JEMAR TISBY, THE COLOR OF COMPROMISE: THE TRUTH ABOUT THE AMERICAN CHURCH'S COMPLICITY IN RACISM (2019).....	11, 12
JoAnne Viviano, <i>Fired Lesbian Teacher Carla Hale Won't Get Job Back in Deal with Diocese</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH (Aug. 15, 2013), <a href="https://www.dispatch.com/article/20130815/NEWS/308159568">https://www.dispatch.com/article/20130815/NEWS/308159568</a> .....	23
Kathleen Gray, <i>Music, Marriage, a Happy Life in the Church. Now, Harder Times</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 25, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/24/us/politics/church-lgbtq-workplace-rights.html?smid=tw-share">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/24/us/politics/church-lgbtq-workplace-rights.html?smid=tw-share</a> .....	22
Laura S. Underkuffler, <i>Odious Discrimination and the Religious Exemption Question</i> , 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 2069 (2011).....	4, 34
Leora F. Eisenstadt, <i>Enemy and Ally: Religion in Loving v. Virginia and Beyond</i> , 86 FORDHAM L. REV. 2659 (2018) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Open Wide Our Hearts: The Enduring Call to Love – A Pastoral Letter Against Racism</i> 21 (2018), <a href="http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/racism/upload/open-wide-our-hearts.pdf">http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/racism/upload/open-wide-our-hearts.pdf</a> .....	12
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Employment Division v. Smith at the Supreme Court: The Justices, the Litigants, and the Doctrinal Discourse</i> , 32 <i>CARDOZO L. REV.</i> 1671 (2011).....	29, 30, 31
Marianne Duddy-Burke, <i>Faith Shouldn't Discriminate: Adoption Restrictions Hurt Children All the More</i> , <i>TENNESSEAN</i> (Mar. 26, 2019), <a href="https://www.tennessean.com/story/opinion/2019/03/27/anti-lgbt-adoption-bills-tennessee-hurt-children/3153144002/">https://www.tennessean.com/story/opinion/2019/03/27/anti-lgbt-adoption-bills-tennessee-hurt-children/3153144002/</a> .....	13
Olga Marina Segura, <i>Meet Father Bryan Massingale: Black, Gay, Catholic Priest Fighting for an Inclusive Church</i> , <i>THE REVEALER</i> (June 3, 2020), <a href="https://therevealer.org/meet-father-bryan-massingale-a-black-gay-catholic-priest-fighting-for-an-inclusive-church/">https://therevealer.org/meet-father-bryan-massingale-a-black-gay-catholic-priest-fighting-for-an-inclusive-church/</a> .....	25, 26
<i>President of U.S. Bishops' Conference Issues Statement on Supreme Court Decision on Legal Definition of "Sex" in Civil Rights Law</i> , <i>U.S. CONF. OF CATH. BISHOPS</i> (June 15, 2020), <a href="http://usccb.org/news/2020/20-93.cfm">http://usccb.org/news/2020/20-93.cfm</a> .....	20
ROBERT P. JONES, <i>WHITE TOO LONG: THE LEGACY OF WHITE SUPREMACY IN AMERICAN CHRISTIANITY</i> (2020) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert Shine, <i>Archdiocese Rebuffs Terminated Gay Church Worker’s Attempts at Dialogue, Reconciliation</i> , NEW WAYS MINISTRY (May 28, 2020), <a href="https://www.newwaysministry.org/2020/05/28/archdiocese-rebuffs-terminated-gay-church-workers-attempts-at-dialogue-reconciliation/">https://www.newwaysministry.org/2020/05/28/archdiocese-rebuffs-terminated-gay-church-workers-attempts-at-dialogue-reconciliation/</a> .....	22, 25
Robert Shine, <i>As Archbishop Faces Racist and Homophobic Attack, U.S. Bishops Remain Silent</i> , NEW WAYS MINISTRY (June 13, 2020), <a href="https://www.newwaysministry.org/2020/06/13/as-archbishop-faces-racist-and-homophobic-attack-u-s-bishops-remain-silent/">https://www.newwaysministry.org/2020/06/13/as-archbishop-faces-racist-and-homophobic-attack-u-s-bishops-remain-silent/</a> .....	22, 28
Robert Shine, <i>As Pride Commences, LGBTQ Catholic Advocates Demand the Church Say “Black Lives Matter,”</i> NEW WAYS MINISTRY (June 3, 2020), <a href="https://www.newwaysministry.org/2020/06/03/as-pride-commences-lgbtq-catholic-advocates-demand-the-church-say-black-lives-matter/">https://www.newwaysministry.org/2020/06/03/as-pride-commences-lgbtq-catholic-advocates-demand-the-church-say-black-lives-matter/</a> .....	22
Sam Roberts, <i>Marla Krolkowski, Transgender Teacher Fired for Insubordination, Dies at 62</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 27, 2015), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/28/nyregion/marla-krolkowski-transgender-teacher-fired-for-insubordination-dies-at-62.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/28/nyregion/marla-krolkowski-transgender-teacher-fired-for-insubordination-dies-at-62.html</a> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Shannen Dee Williams, <i>If Racial Justice and Peace Will Ever Be Attained, It Must Begin in the Church</i> , CATH. NEWS SERV. (June 10, 2020, 8:11 AM), <a href="http://thedialog.org/opinion/if-racial-justice-and-peace-will-ever-be-attained-it-must-begin-in-the-church-shannen-dee-williams/">http://thedialog.org/opinion/if-racial-justice-and-peace-will-ever-be-attained-it-must-begin-in-the-church-shannen-dee-williams/</a> .....	7, 9
Shannen Dee Williams, <i>The Church Must Make Reparation for Its Role in Slavery, Segregation</i> , NAT'L CATH. REP. (June 15, 2020), <a href="https://www.ncronline.org/news/opinion/church-must-make-reparation-its-role-slavery-segregation">https://www.ncronline.org/news/opinion/church-must-make-reparation-its-role-slavery-segregation</a> .....	12
Simran Jeet Singh, <i>To Fight Racism, We Need to Confront Religion's Racist Past</i> , RELIGION NEWS SERV. (July 9, 2020), <a href="https://religionnews.com/2020/07/09/how-americas-religious-colonizers-brought-racism-with-them/">https://religionnews.com/2020/07/09/how-americas-religious-colonizers-brought-racism-with-them/</a> .....	11
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Noah's Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 GA. L. REV. 657 (2011) .....	10
